CH \$215.00 774222

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM753228

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	BELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
TWIN BROOK CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC		08/31/2022	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NATIONAL TRUCK PROTECTION CO., INC.	
Street Address:	190 Charlois Blvd Suite	
Internal Address:	200 B	
City:	Winston-Salem	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	27103	
Entity Type:	Corporation: NEW JERSEY	
Name:	American Truck Protection, LLC	
Street Address:	7990 North Point Blvd	
Internal Address:	Suite 108	
City:	Winston-Salem	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	27016	
Entity Type: Limited Liability Company: NEW JERSEY		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number: 77422216		NTP	
Serial Number: 77422429 NATIONAL TRUCK PROTECTION		NATIONAL TRUCK PROTECTION	
Serial Number: 77422540 NTPWITH YOU EVERY MILE!		NTPWITH YOU EVERY MILE!	
Serial Number:	77397513	PREMIUM	
Serial Number:	77397520	PREMIUM PLUS	
Serial Number:	77661986	AMERICAN TRUCK PROTECTION	
Serial Number:	86486013	AMERICAN TRUCK PROTECTION	
Serial Number:	77661969	AMERICAN TRUCK PROTECTION	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2027995000

TRADEMARK

900718074 REEL: 007908 FRAME: 0925

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2027994000

Email: gregory.esau@dlapiper.com

Correspondent Name: Gregory Esau

Address Line 1: 500 Eighth Street, NW Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20004

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Gregory Esau
SIGNATURE:	/Gregory Esau/
DATE SIGNED:	09/02/2022

Total Attachments: 3

source=TB_NTP - Termination and Release of Security Interest (Trademarks)_(17387577)_(1)#page1.tif source=TB_NTP - Termination and Release of Security Interest (Trademarks)_(17387577)_(1)#page2.tif source=TB_NTP - Termination and Release of Security Interest (Trademarks)_(17387577)_(1)#page3.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST**, dated as of August 31, 2022 ("<u>Release</u>"), is made by TWIN BROOK CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC ("<u>Agent</u>"), in favor of NATIONAL TRUCK PROTECTION CO., INC., a New Jersey corporation ("<u>NTP</u>") and AMERICAN TRUCK PROTECTION, LLC ("<u>ATP</u>"). ATP and NTP are referred to herein individually as a "<u>Grantor</u>" and together, the "<u>Grantors</u>").

- WHEREAS, Agent, NTP, and certain other parties have entered into that certain Guaranty and Collateral Agreement, dated as of July 25, 2016 (as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Security Agreement");
- WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of July 25, 2016, by and between Agent and NTP (the "IP Security Agreement"), NTP granted to Agent, to secure its obligations under the Security Agreement, a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of Grantors in and to certain Intellectual Property;
- WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on July 28, 2016 at Reel 5844 Frame 0159; and
- WHEREAS, Grantors have satisfied the terms of the IP Security Agreement and request a specific release of the security interest granted and recorded against its Intellectual Property.
- **NOW THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby agrees as follows:
- **SECTION 1**. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the IP Security Agreement.
- **SECTION 2**. <u>Termination and Release</u>. Agent, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby:
- (a) terminates the IP Security Agreement and terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases all of its security interests in and to all right, title and interest of Grantors in and to all Intellectual Property (including, but not limited to, all Collateral under the IP Security Agreement, including, but not limited to, the Trademark Collateral), whether granted pursuant to the IP Security Agreement or otherwise (and including, but not limited to, the Trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto);
- (b) assigns and transfers to Grantors all of its right, title and interest in and to all Intellectual Property, whether granted pursuant to the IP Security Agreement or otherwise (including, but not limited to the Trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto), together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby; and
- (c) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO or any similar office or agency within or outside the United States at the Grantor's expense.
- **SECTION 3**. Choice of Law. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

AGENT:

TWIN BROOK CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC

By: Drew Guyette Faugus, 2022 15:22 COT)
Name: Drew Guyette

Name: Drew Guyette Its: Chief Credit Officer

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Security Interest (Trademarks)]

Schedule A

U.S. Trademark Registration and Applications

1. REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

No.	Title Or Mark	Application Serial Number	Registration Number	Date Registered
1	NTP	77422216	3512348	07-OCT-2008
2	NATIONAL TRUCK PROTECTION	77422429	3556446	06-JAN-2009
3	NTPWITH YOU EVERY MILE!	77422540	3512349	07-OCT-2008
4	PREMIUM	77397513	3478450	29-JUL-2008
5	PREMIUM PLUS	77397520	3565729	20-JAN-2009
6	American Truck Protection	77661986	3736109	12-JAN-2010
7	American Truck Protection	86486013	4798791	25-AUG-2015
8	AMERICAN TRUCK PROTECTION	77661969	3703807	27-OCT-2009

2. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

None.

RECORDED: 09/02/2022